# BESCHWERDEKAMMERN PATENTAMTS

# BOARDS OF APPEAL OF OFFICE

CHAMBRES DE RECOURS DES EUROPÄISCHEN THE EUROPEAN PATENT DE L'OFFICE EUROPÉEN DES BREVETS

#### Internal distribution code:

- (A) [ ] Publication in OJ
- (B) [ ] To Chairmen and Members
- (C) [ ] To Chairmen
- (D) [X] No distribution

# Datasheet for the decision of 7 March 2017

Case Number: T 1221/12 - 3.5.01

Application Number: 05739940.4

Publication Number: 1745426

IPC: G06Q30/00

Language of the proceedings: EN

#### Title of invention:

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SHARING PLAYLISTS

#### Applicant:

APPLE INC.

#### Headword:

Sharing Playlists / APPLE

# Relevant legal provisions:

EPC Art. 56

# Keyword:

Inventive step - publication and filtering of playlist (no not technical)



# Beschwerdekammern Boards of Appeal Chambres de recours

European Patent Office D-80298 MUNICH GERMANY Tel. +49 (0) 89 2399-0 Fax +49 (0) 89 2399-4465

Case Number: T 1221/12 - 3.5.01

DECISION
of Technical Board of Appeal 3.5.01
of 7 March 2017

Appellant: APPLE INC.

(Applicant) 1 Infinite Loop

Cupertino, CA 95014 (US)

Representative: Barton, Russell Glen

Withers & Rogers LLP 4 More London Riverside London SE1 2AU (GB)

Decision under appeal: Decision of the Examining Division of the

European Patent Office posted on 29 December 2011 refusing European patent application No. 05739940.4 pursuant to Article 97(2) EPC.

# Composition of the Board:

Chairman W. Chandler
Members: P. Scriven

P. Schmitz

- 1 - T 1221/12

# Summary of Facts and Submissions

- I. This is an appeal against the Examining Division's decision to refuse European patent application 05739940 for lack of inventive step in consideration of common general knowledge and of document D1 (WO 2004/061608).
- II. In the statement setting out its grounds of appeal, the appellant made the following requests:
  - that the Examining Division's decision be set aside;
  - that a patent be granted on the basis of the main, the first auxiliary, or the second auxiliary request; all of which were filed with the statement setting out the grounds of appeal, the main request being identical to that underlying the impugned decision;
  - that oral proceedings be held, if the Board were minded to refuse any of the foregoing requests.
- III. The Board issued a summons to oral proceedings and set out its provisional view of the case in an accompanying communication.
- IV. The appellant withdrew its request for oral proceedings, and requested that the Board reach a decision on the basis of the submissions made thus far.
- V. Claim 1 according to the main request reads as follows.

A method of sharing a playlist via an online store provided by a media commerce server (102), comprising: - 2 - T 1221/12

receiving (302) the playlist over a data network from a client computer (104) of a user, the playlist identifying at least one of one or more tracks and one or more albums;

receiving a request to publish the playlist over the data network from the client computer of the user;

filtering (306) the playlist to remove those of the one or more tracks or the one or more albums from the playlist that are not available from the online store; and subsequently publishing (308) the playlist such that the playlist is viewable by one or more individuals via the online store, wherein only those items that can be purchased from the online store are present in the published playlist.

VI. Claim 1 according to the first auxiliary request differs in that

the playlist identifying at least one of one or more tracks and one or more albums

is replaced by

the playlist identifying a plurality of tracks and/or a plurality of albums

where the emphasis shows the parts that change.

- 3 - T 1221/12

VII. The second auxiliary request replaces the same clause by:

the playlist identifying a plurality of tracks and/or a plurality of albums in an order

and further adds that publication is

#### in the order.

VIII. The appellant argued, in the statement setting out the grounds of appeal, that the Examining Division had mistakenly regarded both the playlist and the online store as non-technical entities. They were in fact both technical and had to be taken into account in assessing inventive step. A playlist was a list of "tracks" or "albums". That it represented music was non-technical, but the list was technical in so far as it was a set of interrelated data items. The uploading of a playlist to the server allowed various analyses to be done.

The online store involved technical considerations at least in its ability to store data and make it available.

The invention, when restricted to its technical content, consisted of the reception (over a network, from a client computer) of a set of interrelated data items; the reception (over a network, from a client computer) of a request to publish the set; filtering the set to remove items not available in a database; publishing the filtered set.

Those steps were not part of the common general knowledge at the priority date.

- 4 - T 1221/12

D1 failed to disclose the steps of filtering and of publishing the result. Filtering had the technical effect of saving resources at the online database. By removing unavailable items, the server would need to carry out fewer searches. Without filtering, a user might select an item that was not available, but the server would have to search the entire database to establish that.

The order of items in a playlist, as in the second auxiliary request, was a further technical feature that had to be taken into account when assessing inventive step.

# Reasons for the Decision

### Background

- 1. The invention concerns an online music store and the sharing of playlists. A playlist is simply a list of songs or of collections of songs. A user can publish a list for other users to see. The problem is that another user might want to buy one or more of the songs or collections on a list but cannot do so, because the store does not sell it.
- 2. The solution to this problem is to remove those song and collections that are not available, before the playlist is published.

- 5 - T 1221/12

## Main request, claim 1, inventive step

- 3. It is common ground that the claimed invention differs from D1 only in that the playlist is published and that the publication is in filtered form. It is, therefore, necessary to consider what, if anything, this contributes to inventive step.
- 4. Publication of a list is not a technical matter. The fact that items on it are interrelated does not make it so, and that is particularly clear when one considers that they may be interrelated only by virtue of their appearing together in the list. A random collection of English words does not acquire technical character by being collected.
- 5. Nor is it a technical matter that users might try to buy an item which is not for sale. Nor is the solution of removing the identifiers of such items before publication.
- 6. These non-technical differences therefore form part of the requirements that would be given to the skilled person. Since there are no further technical differences, the problem to be solved boils down to implementing the publication of, and removal of items from, the playlist
- 7. There is no specification of how the computer removes identifiers other than to call the process "filtering". It must determine which tracks or collections are available and which are not. How it does that might well involve non-obvious technical considerations in the way the database is consulted, for example. The same applies to the way in which the computer goes

- 6 - T 1221/12

about removing identifiers.

- 8. The claimed invention, however, is not concerned with those matters. According to the claim, it is sufficient that the correct items are removed. It does not matter how. The possible technical considerations are, therefore, of no help to the appellant. For the same reason, the appellant's argument that there is a saving in database searches is of no more avail.
- 9. In the Board's judgment, therefore, the subject matter of claim 1 does not involve an inventive step (Article 56 EPC).

# The auxiliary requests

- 10. The restriction to playlists with more than one item, in the first auxiliary request, does not affect the reasoning given for the main request.
- 11. The second auxiliary requests adds the restriction that playlists have an order which is maintained on publication. This is a further non-technical requirement, and cannot affect the outcome in respect of inventive step.
- 12. The Board's judgment, therefore, is that the subject matter of claim 1 according to neither auxiliary request involves an inventive step.

- 7 - T 1221/12

# Order

# For these reasons it is decided that:

The appeal is dismissed.

The Registrar:

The Chairman:



T. Buschek W. Chandler

Decision electronically authenticated